## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2713801

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
TEEKAY SHIPPING	NORWAY AS		01/10/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	TEEKAY SHIPPING LIMITED				
Street Address:	69 PITTS BAY R	69 PITTS BAY ROAD			
Internal Address:	4TH FLOOR, BE	4TH FLOOR, BELVEDERE BUILDING			
City:	HAMILTON	HAMILTON			
State/Country:	BERMUDA				
Postal Code:	НМ08				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 13816					
Application Number:	138	316022			
Application Number:	I	316022			
	I				
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA	3-9001			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth	3-9001 9000 @FAYSHARPE.COM			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth be sent via US Ma	3-9001 9000 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessf</i>			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth <i>be sent via US Ma</i> :: FAY SH	3-9001 9000 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessf</i> ARPE LLP - ERIC HIGHMAN			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth <i>be sent via US Ma</i> :: FAY SH 1228 EU	3-9001 9000 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessf</i>			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth <i>be sent via US Ma</i> :: FAY SH 1228 EU CLEVE	3-9001 9000 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessf</i> ARPE LLP - ERIC HIGHMAN JCLID AVE 5TH FLR			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth be sent via US Mat :: FAY SH 1228 EU CLEVE	3-9001 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessf</i> ARPE LLP - ERIC HIGHMAN JCLID AVE 5TH FLR .AND, OHIO 44115			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth be sent via US Mat :: FAY SH 1228 EU CLEVE	3-9001 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>If when the email attempt is unsuccessfu</i> ARPE LLP - ERIC HIGHMAN JCLID AVE 5TH FLR .AND, OHIO 44115 PABE200053US01			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (216)36 216363 kforsyth be sent via US Mat :: FAY SH 1228 EU CLEVE	3-9001 0000 @FAYSHARPE.COM <i>I when the email attempt is unsuccessfu</i> ARPE LLP - ERIC HIGHMAN JCLID AVE 5TH FLR AND, OHIO 44115 PABE200053US01 ERIC HIGHMAN			

## Total Attachments: 9

source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page1.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page2.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page3.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page4.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page5.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page6.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page7.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page8.tif source=AssignmentToTeekayShippingLimited#page8.tif



### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the date indicated below on which the last of the signatures of the Assignor and the Assignee is appended hereto

#### BETWEEN

1. Teekay Shipping Norway AS, a company registered in Norway under company registration number 964 111 723, of Verven 4, PO Box 8035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway ("the Assignor");

### and

2. Teekay Shipping Limited, a Bermuda corporation with offices at 4th Floor, Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Bay Road, Hamilton, HM 08 Bermuda and its mailing address at Suite No. 1778, 48 Par-la Ville Road, Hamilton, HM11, Bermuda ("the Assignee").

### WHEREAS

A The Assignor Is the registered joint proprietor of United Kingdom Patent Application No. GB1013295.9 and International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2011/001196 together with any patent applications or other rights derived therefrom, including without limitation those set forth in Schedule 1 (together, the IP rights);

B The Assignor wishes to assign and the Assignee wishes to acquire the Assignor's share of the IP rights under the terms hereof.

### NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In consideration of the sum of one pound paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as beneficial owner HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee the Assignor's full share of the IP rights with the Assignor's full right, title and interest therein and thereto and all rights of action powers and benefits thereto belonging or accrued, including the right to claim priority therefrom, TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely; and the Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the direction and expense of the Assignee take all such action and execute all such additional deeds and documents as may be required in order to perfect the assignment hereby effected.

2. This Deed Of Assignment may be signed in one or more copies which together shall be taken to constitute a single Deed of Assignment.

3. This Deed of Assignment is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with English law, and the courts of England and Wales shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to determine any dispute arising in relation hereto.

## SCHEDULE 1

Country	Application No.
GB	1013295.9
International Patent Application	PCT/GB2011/001196
GB	1302239.7
KR	10-2013-7006224
AU	2011288279
NZ	606669
EP	11749213.2
BR	11 2013 002973 0
US	13/816,022

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY Teekay Shipping Norway AS, Verven 4, PO Box 8035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway

raild solle ACTING BY..... .....(signature) at .....(date) (Authorised to sign on behalf of Teekay Shipping Norway AS) ...... (position) IN THE PRESENCE OF W.I.M.A LARSEAWAtionality: NUKUEGIAM 101E STEWA RANDA-BEKG. Address: A.E.N.SM. J.C.N. UODAND .....(signature of second witness) Name: CARL CHTRISPAN BELIT Nationality: NDLWELLAN. Address: BOLANESKINGEN W 4012 STANNULLES

Encoded Publices (Slovanger bekrefter at The Rotary Public of Slovanger certifies that

JNGVILD GAETHE

har undertagnet dette dokument har inve signed this document St. anger thgrett og Notarius Fulbicus harr ager District Court end Natury Public

letter HI

KETH HUSVÆG Tikonsulen! Notarius Publicus I Stavanger bekrefter at The Notary Public of Stavanger certilies that

ANNE TOVE OSTENA

1007 two signed this document 4-7 Alternative to conding Bolicius Publicus 4-7 Alternative that on Joint Active Public

KETH PUSVÆG 1.konsurent

theadus Publicus ( Olavanger bekreffer at The Notery Public of Stavanger certifies that

har united to the decument

lthe Huse

KETH HUSVÆG 1.konsulent

> PATENT REEL: 032143 FRAME: 0799



EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY Teekay Shipping Limited, 4th Floor, Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Bay Road, Hamilton, HM 08 Bermuda

ACTING BY	(signature)
at(place	e)(date)
(Authorised to sign on behalf of Teekay Shipping	Limited)

IN THE PRESENCE OF	(signature of first witness)
Name:	Nationality:
Address:	
AND	(signature of second witness)
Name:	
Address:	****

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the date indicated below on which the last of the signatures of the Assignor and the Assignee is appended hereto

#### BETWEEN

1. Teekay Shipping Norway AS, a company registered in Norway under company registration number 964 111 723, of Verven 4, PO Box 8035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway ("the Assignor");

and

2. Teekay Shipping Limited, a Bermuda corporation with offices at 4th Floor, Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Bay Road, Hamilton, HM 08 Bermuda and its mailing address at Suite No. 1778, 48 Par-la Ville Road, Hamilton, HM11, Bermuda ("the Assignee").

#### WHEREAS

A The Assignor is the registered joint proprietor of United Kingdom Patent Application No. GB1013295.9 and International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2011/001196 together with any patent applications or other rights derived therefrom, including without limitation those set forth in Schedule 1 (together, the IP rights);

B The Assignor wishes to assign and the Assignee wishes to acquire the Assignor's share of the IP rights under the terms hereo:

#### NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In consideration of the sum of one pound paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as beneficial owner HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee the Assignor's full share of the IP rights with the Assignor's full right, title and interest therein and thereto and all rights of action powers and benefits thereto belonging or accrued, including the right to claim priority therefrom, TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely; and the Assignee take all such action and execute all such additional deeds and documents as may be required in order to perfect the assignment hereby effected.

2. This Deed Of Assignment may be signed in one or more copies which together shall be taken to constitute a single Deed of Assignment.

3. This Deed of Assignment is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with English law, and the courts of England and Wales shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to determine any dispute arising in relation hereto.

## SCHEDULE 1

Country	Application No.
GB	1013295.9
International Patent Application	PCT/GB2011/001196
GB	1302239.7
KR	10-2013-7006224
AU	2011288279
NZ	606669
EP	11749213.2
BR	11 2013 002973 0
US	13/816,022

2

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY Teekay Shipping Norway AS, Verven 4, PO Box 8035, N-4068 Stavanger, Norway

ACTING BY(signature)
at(date)
(Authorised to sign on behalf of Teekay Shipping Norway AS)
IN THE PRESENCE OF(signature of first witness)
Name:
Address:
AND(signature of second witness)
Name: Nationality:
Address:

3

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY Teekay Shipping Limited, 4th Floor, Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Bay Road, Hamilton, HM 08 Bermuda

ACTING BY (signature)
at
MARE CANE (name),
Mu
IN THE PRESENCE OF(signature of first witness)
IN THE PRESENCE OF
Address: BELVEDERE BULLENG, PITTS BAY RD., PEMBEDKE, HM. OS, BERMUDA
AND
Name: ANDREW J.D. WHALLEY Nationality: BRITISH
Address: APT # 2 I WINDERMERE PEMBROKE HMOS, BERHUDA

4

# **NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE**

## IN THE CITY OF HAMILTON IN THE ISLANDS OF BERMUDA TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

I, James A. F. Watlington, Notary Public of Belvedere Building, 69 Pitts Bay Road, Pembroke HM 08, in the Islands Bermuda, duly authorized and admitted, sworn and practicing in the said Islands of Bermuda DO HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me came Mark Cave, to me known personally, who did sign and execute as a deed the attached Deed of Assignment as a Director of Teekay Shipping Limited in the presence of Jamel Bailey and Andrew J. D. Whalley, both of whom are known to me personally.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Seal of Office this 17<sup>th</sup> December 2013.

James A. F. Watlington Notary Public City of Hamilton Islands of Bermuda (My appointment is for life)



**RECORDED: 02/05/2014**